
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2020
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Chris Boden (Chairman)
Michael Hudson (Deputy Chairman)
Vivienne Littlechild

Deputy Edward Lord
Wendy Mead
Steve Stevenson

Enquiries: Chloe Rew
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Reports

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 30 
October 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF REFERENCE
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 10)

5. IDENTIFYING CHOICE AND CONSIDERING POTENTIAL BOUNDARIES FOR 
CITY WORKERS TO ACCESS OUTPATIENT SERVICES NEARER TO 
WORKPLACE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 18)

6. DEEP DIVE: CR21 AIR QUALITY
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.

For Information
(Pages 19 - 40)

7. USE OF PERSONAL BUDGETS IN ADULT SOCIAL CARE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 41 - 46)

8. FORWARD PLAN
Members are asked to note the Committee Forward Plan.

For Information
(Pages 47 - 48)



3

9. FEEDBACK FROM INNER NORTH EAST LONDON HEALTH AND OVERSIGHT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Deputy Chairman to be heard.

For Information

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 49 - 50)

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 30 October 2019 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Michael Hudson - Deputy Chairman (in the Chair)
Wendy Mead
Vivienne Littlechild
Steve Stevenson
Deputy Edward Lord

Officers:
Simon Cribbens - Assistant Director, Partnerships Commissioning, 

Community and Children’s Services 
Ian Tweedie - Adult Social Care Service Manager, Community and 

Children’s Services
Ellie Ward - Integration Programme Manager, Community and 

Children’s Services
Ruth Calderwood - Air Quality Team Manager, Markets and Consumer 

Protection
Julie Mayer - Town Clerks
Rob Speight
Andrew Attfield

- Bart’s Health NHS Trust

David Maher - City and Hackney, Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Eugene Jones - East London, NHS Foundation Trust

Dr Waleed Fawzi - East London, NHS Foundation Trust

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from the Chairman, Christopher Boden and Michael 
Hudson, Deputy Chairman, took the Chair.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16th July 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

Matters arising:

Access to chiropody services for elderly/less mobile clients
Following a raised at the last meeting, the Assistant Director had liaised with 
the commissioner and provider of such services and Members suggested that 
they be invited to a future meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Members were reminded of the Committee’s wider scrutiny remit, which did not 
include individual casework, and asked if the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services could provide a guidance note, for all Members, advising 
them how to progress casework on health matters generally.

Training Support for Carers
The Assistant Director advised meeting that training support was offered on an 
individual basis and tailored to specific needs. Details of the support groups 
and activities for carers will be shared with Members.

Potential Topics for Further Scrutiny
A Member suggested that the following be included:

 GP services: The Chairman suggested, and Members agreed, that a 
representative of the Neaman practice should be invited to attend the 
Committee to give an update on delivery, sustainability and other issues 
at the Practice. It would provide an opportunity to address a question 
raised at the Community and Children’s Services Committee in relation 
to urgent appointments. An invitation will be extended to the Chairmen 
and Deputy Chairmen of the Community and Children’s Services and 
Health and Wellbeing Committees.  

 A review of sexual health services in the City.
 Reporting any untoward incidents within the health providers which work 

with the City Corporation.

4. FORWARD PLAN AND POTENTIAL TOPICS - 2020 
Members noted the Committee’s Forward Plan and potential topics for 
meetings in 2020, together with the discussion set out above in respect of 
future potential items.  

5. BARTS AIR QUALITY 
The Committee welcomed two Public Health Directors from Barts NHS Trust to 
the Committee, following Members’ discussion on air pollution at St 
Bartholomew’s Hospital at the last meeting.  The Directors briefly explained the 
workings of the combustion plant in the energy centre. Members noted that 
they were working with Skansa, and holding monthly review meetings, to keep 
emissions of pollutants at an appropriate level. 
[...]
 Manager had offered to install lamp 
post monitoring at Barts next week, which would provide continuous 
monitoring and not just monthly averages.  Members noted that lamp 
post monitoring was in place at the other 5 London hospitals.  

In concluding, the Public Health Directors at Barts assured Members that they 
took the issue of air pollution very seriously and would continue to work with the 
Committee to keep levels as low as possible. Whilst acknowledging their 
actions and the circumstances set out above, Members felt that levels were still 
higher than desirable.

6. CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 2019/20 
Members received a report of the Independent Chair of the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Adults Board, which was presented by the Adult Social Care 
Service Manager.  Members noted that one of the statutory duties of the Board 
was to complete an Annual Report outlining its achievements and to provide a 
forward look to the following year’s priorities.   Members particularly noted the 
focus on rough sleeping, as a strategic priority.  In respect of the difficulties in 
identifying former safeguarding clients to share their experiences, and whilst 
fully understanding the reasons behind this, the Healthwatch Co-optee offered 
to try and identify someone willing to participate.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

7. ANNUAL ASSESSMENT OF THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 
(CCG) 
Members received a report of the Head of Performance, City and Hackney 
Clinical Commissioning Group, which provided headline assessments against 
indicators for the 2018/19 CCG Annual Assessment, the headline ratings for 

Page 3



CCGs in North East London and areas for future focus.  Members commended 
an excellent report and noted that the City and Hackney was one of only 24 
CCGs nationally rating as outstanding and just one of three in London.    

In response to a question about tackling isolation and loneliness, the Assistant 
Director advised that the City Corporation commissioned ‘social prescribing’ as 
part of early intervention and noted a Members suggestion about the various 
free events at the Barbican and Guildhall School.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

8. NORTH EAST LONDON LONG TERM PLAN SUBMISSION 
Members received a presentation from the East London Health and Care 
Partnership (ELHCP), presenting their local response to the NHS Long Term 
Plan and next steps.  Members noted that this would also receive Scrutiny at 
the Joint Inner North East London Scrutiny Committee.  It was on today’s 
agenda due to the Plan’s timescale for submission.

Members noted the priority in relation to workforce and expressed concerns 
about pressures on existing staff that may be exacerbated by the larger 
footprint of the ELHCP. In response, the officers confirmed the CCG’s 
commitment to promoting work/life balance and were keen to explore pathways 
from local schools into healthcare professions.  

In concluding, Members noted that the plan was iterative, would be subject to 
regular monitoring and further suggestions were welcomed.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

9. DELAYED TRANSFER OF CARE (DTOC) 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided a high-level update on the occurrence of Delayed 
Transfers of Care (DToCs), from hospital to continuing health care/social care 
provision, for residents within the City of London. 

Members particularly noted Appendix 2 to the report, setting out ‘awaiting 
completion of assessment’ as the largest factor in delays.  As this was 
attributed to the NHS, it was difficult for City Corporation officers to challenge 
the data without knowing the detail behind it.  Members noted that a national 
target had been set for no more than 15% of assessments taking place within 
hospitals.  Members also noted how the City Corporation’s appointment of a 
Care Navigator had been key in achieving good social care figures and officers 
were able to challenge and correct these where necessary.  In concluding, 
officers advised that they would continue to monitor the situation and report 
regularly to Members.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

Page 4



In response to a question about defibrillators, which had been considered by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board in February 2019, Members noted a recent 
incident in which a Barbican resident had suffered a heart attack on the 
podium.   The nearest defibrillator had not been available as it was stored in an 
‘out-of-hours’ location.  

The HR Health and Safety Manger had not been available to attend this 
meeting and Members noted the minute from the HWB had resolved that: - 
‘The City Corporation take no further action regarding the installation or 
promotion of additional public access defibrillators in the City, where there was 
no first aid need’.   The Health and Safety Manager had further advised that 
they continued to work internally with stakeholders to maintain and update the 
survey of corporate defibrillators.  This had led to additional defibrillators for 
some sites based on first aid need. 

Whilst not wishing to make a formal representation to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, Members suggested that defibrillators could be placed in the car park 
offices at Golden Lane and the Barbican and asked if there was one installed in 
the Golden Lane Gym. Members noted that the City Police vehicles carried 
them and they were very easy to use, with no training required. 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item no Paragraph no 
    13                                                           3

13. PROPOSAL IN RESPECT OF TWO IN-PATIENT WARDS WITHIN EAST 
LONDON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
Members received a report of the Director of Strategic Service Transformation, 
East London NHS Foundation Trust  

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 1pm

Page 5



Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



Committee(s):
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee – For 
decision

Date(s):
26 February 2020

Subject:
Annual Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference

Public

Report of:
Town Clerk & Chief Executive
Report author:
Chloe Rew
Committee & Members Services Officer

For Decision

Summary

As part of the implementation of the 2011 Governance Review, it was agreed that all
Committees/Boards should review their Terms of Reference Annually. This will 
enable any proposed changes to be considered in time for the re-appointment of 
Committees by the Court of Common Council in April.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

 review the existing terms of reference as outlined in Appendix 1 and consider 
any changes;

 consider the frequency of their meetings going forward, which is currently 3 
times per year. 

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee (Order of the Court – April 2019)

Chloe Rew
Committee & Members Services Officer

T: 020 7332 1427
E: chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



ESTLIN, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 25th April 2019, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2020.

HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

1. Constitution
A non-Ward Committee consisting of,
 Any 6 Members appointed by the Court of Common Council
 1 Co-opted Healthwatch representative.

The above shall not be Members of the Community & Children’s Services Committee or the Health & Wellbeing Board.

2. Quorum  
The quorum consists of any three Members. [N.B. - the co-opted Member does not count towards the quorum] 

   
3. Membership 2019/20

4 (4) Christopher Paul Boden

4 (4) Michael Hudson

4 (4) Vivienne Littlechild, M.B.E., J.P.

4 (4) Wendy Mead, O.B.E.

1 (1) Charles Edward Lord, O.B.E., J.P., Deputy, for one year

Vacancy
together with the co-opted Member referred to in paragraph 1 above.

4. Terms of Reference
To be responsible for:-

(a)     fulfilling the City’s health and social care scrutiny role in keeping with the aims expounded in the Health and Social 
Care Act 2001 and Part 14 of the Local Government and Public Health Act 2007 (Patient and Public Involvement in 
Care and Social Care);

(b)     agreeing and implementing an annual work programme; and

(c) receiving and taking account of the views of relevant stakeholders and service providers by inviting representations to 
be made at appropriate meetings.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee:
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee

Date:
26 February 2020

Subject:
Identifying choice and considering potential boundaries for 
City workers to access outpatient services nearer to 
workplace 

Public

Report of:
Simon Cribbens – Assistant Director Commissioning & 
Partnerships
Report Author:
Annie Roy – Project Manager Integration

For Information

Summary

This report is in response to a request from Health & Social Care Scrutiny Committee to 
explore the potential of promoting patient choice for City workers, in utilising outpatient 
services nearer to their workplace.  The report
[...]
m Nov-

18

62.49% 63.76% 69.48% 64.52% 63.81% 63.46% 66.35% 64.28% 61.97% 60.36% 58.91% 59.92% 58.20% 62.26% 61.56% -2.35%
Non-Admitted Clock Stops 81.17% 81.59% 83.37% 81.88% 80.59% 81.01% 82.37% 83.30% 82.09% 80.35% 81.48% 79.25% 80.02% 78.11% 80.87% -4.26%

84.30% 85.32% 84.72% 84.63% 85.51% 85.42% 84.21% 84.55% 83.86% 84.03% 82.43% 82.11% 81.56% 80.65% 80.65% -5.47%Incomplete Pathways

Admitted Clock Stops Non-Admitted Clock Stops Incomplete Pathways Incomplete Pathways with Decision to 
Admit (DTA)

Total Compliance
Time Series
Admitted Clock Stops

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



Committee Dated:
Audit and Risk Management
Port Health and Environmental Services
Planning and Transportation

28 January 2020
3 March 2020
6 March 2020

Subject:
Deep Dive: CR21 Air Quality

Public

Report of:
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Report author:
Ruth Calderwood 
Air Quality Manager, Markets and Consumer Protection 
Dept.

For Information

Summary

Air quality is currently an amber corporate risk, with a risk score of 12. It was initially 
designated a red corporate risk; however, the risk has been reduced. This is due to 
ongoing improvements in air quality together with the wide range of action that has 
been, and continues to be, taken by the City Corporation to mitigate the risk. The risk 
reflects the potential impact on the health of residents, workers and visitors to the 
Square Mile. It also reflects the potential reputational and financial risk to the City of 
London Corporation. The target is to achieve a risk score of 6.

Extensive air quality monitoring across the Square Mile demonstrates that air quality 
is improving, although there is still some way to go before it meets health-based 
limits and guidelines at all locations. There was a marked improvement in roadside 
concentrations of nitrogen dioxide (a product of combustion) in 2019, when 
compared to the previous year. This was largely due to the roll out of t
[...]
aph 28.

10.  Towards the end of 2020, there will be a new inquest into the death of a London 
child, who died from acute respiratory failure and asthma. The inquest will take 
place to ascertain if exposure to outdoor air pollution was a causative factor in the 
child’s death. If this is proven, it will be the first time that air pollution is explicitly 
linked to a named individual’s death. This would have the potential to open the 
door for legal action against bodies deemed responsible.

11.The heath impact of air pollution continues to receive very wide media coverage.   
This coverage has led to a greater understanding of the issues by the public, and 
an increase in the expectation of robust action by accountable bodies. There has 
also been an increased demand for data. This has been addressed by the City 
Corporation with additional resources. There is now a small air quality team 
delivering the City Corporation’s air quality programme in the Department of 
Markets and Consumer Protection. Extensive air quality monitoring also takes 
place across the Square Mile to fulfil the demand for additional data.

12. Improving air quality is a key priority for the City Corporation and officers are 
called upon to provide expertise and leadership on air quality across London and 
on a national basis. The City Corporation is recognised as the lead local authority 
for air quality policy across London. 

 
Risk mitigation

13. In order to reduce the risk associated with poor air quality in the Square Mile, the 
City Corporation needs to demonstrate that, at a minimum, it is fulfilling its 
statutory obligation and that it has taken, and will continue to take, a wide range 
of action to bring about improvements to air quality. The City Corporation must 
also ensure that it takes necessary steps to protect the health of residents, 
workers and visitors to the City through the provision of appropriate information 
and robust and reliable data.

Air Quality Strategy 

14.
[...]
ity supports two Corporate Plan outcomes:

People enjoy good health and wellbeing’
‘We have clean air, land and water…..’   

40. Improving air quality is overseen by the Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee and is a priority for the Health and Wellbeing Board. It is also of 
interest to the Planning and Transportation and Streets and Walkways 
Committees.

41.Since the 2018 deep dive report to the Audit and Risk Management Committee, 
improving air quality has been further embedded into key policy areas across the 
organisation. It has very strong cross departmental support in recognition of the 
issue being a corporate risk.

 

Conclusion

Page 27



42.Air quality is currently an amber corporate risk with a risk score of 12. It was 
initially designated a red corporate risk; however, the risk has been reduced. This 
is due to ongoing improvements in air quality, together with the wide range of 
action that has been, and continues to be, taken by the City Corporation to further 
mitigate the risk. The target is a risk score of 6.

43.Although air quality in the City of London is improving, there is still some way to 
go before it meets health-based limits and guidelines at all locations. The ongoing 
improvement in air quality will continue over the next few years as a result of the 
wide range of action being taken by the City Corporation, supported by action 
taken by the Mayor of London and London Boroughs.  

44.The City Corporation is exceeding its current statutory duty to improve air quality 
and is widely regarded as demonstrating leadership in this area.  With the 
forthcoming potential changes in air quality targets and statutory obligations, in 
addition to the ongoing research into the health impacts of air pollution and the 
new inquest into the death of a child who died from acute respiratory failure, the 
City Corporation needs to remain agile and proactive in its approach. The City 
Corporation must continue to deliver a high-quality 
[...]
here are a number of core monitoring sites that are 
maintained. Other sites are added and removed according to the needs of research projects, planned 
programmes and local investigations or concerns.  Locations at which monitoring is taking place during 2019 
are shown in Figure 1 overleaf.

Page 38



Page 9

Figure 1: Air quality monitoring locations, 2019 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 40



Committee: Dated:

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee  26 February 2020

Subject: 
Use of Personal Budgets in Adult Social Care

Public

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services
Report author:
Claire Giraud, Strategy Officer, DCCS 

For information

Summary

This report summarised the approach to, and provides an update on, personalisation 
and the use of personal budgets by residents in City supported by the Corporation’s 
Adult Social Care service.

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

 note the report.

Main Report

Background 

1. Personalisation as a social care approach is described by the Department of 
Health as meaning that “every person who receives support, whether provided by 
statutory services or funded by themselves, will have choice and control over the 
shape of that support in all care settings”.

2. Personalisation means starting with the individual. This person has strengths, 
preferences and aspirations as well as needs and a circle of family, friends and 
other resources and support mechanisms around them. It introduces the 
requirement for greater personal responsibility and for individuals to draw on their 
own resources, as well as those available through statutory and other services, to 
meet their needs in the best possible way. The individual is at the centre of the 
process of identifying their needs and making choices regarding their support and 
care.

3. Personalisation’s application to adult social care was announced in Putting 
People First: A Shared Vision and Commitment to the Transf
[...]
  3.11.20;   

26 Feb 2020 11.00 am
Topic lead

1 Use of Personal Budgets by ASC users Ian Tweedie/Claire 
Giraud

2 Promoting right to choose/patients charter/patients 
first approach to City workers – issues paper

Annie Roy

3 Air Quality Deep Dive Ruth Calderwood

12 May 2020 11.00 am

Topic lead
1 Barts Surgical Strategy Ralph Coulbeck
2 ICU discharge protocol and pressures at the Royal 

London
tbc

3 Making Every Contact Count initiative - impact Andy Liggins
4

Future topics
Topic Suggested meeting

1 St Bartholomew's Hospital (Barts) Minor Injuries Unit 
2 Neighbourhood model for health and social care
3 Delayed Transfers of Care, including the outcome of 

the ‘Discharge to Assess’ pilot
4 Public Involvement and Transparency in Local 

Integrated Commissioning and ELHCP
5 Government Green Paper on Social Care 
6 Mental Health services and support for children and 

young people
7 Early intervention and Prevention programme
8 City of London commissioned provision to prevent or 

delay uptake of formal social care services and 
reduce isolation

9 Annual Healthwatch Report

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Annual report of City and Hackney Adults Safeguarding 
Board
Annual Assessment of the CCG
Tobacco Control
Integrated Commissioning workstreams: – Children 
Young People and Maternity/ Planned/Unplanned 
Care Workstream/Prevention Workstream

Page 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Annual Review of the Committee's Terms of Reference
	HSSC - Court Order 2019

	5 Identifying choice and considering potential boundaries for City workers to access outpatient services nearer to workplace
	Appendix 1 Outpatient Choice

	6 Deep Dive: CR21 Air Quality
	Appendix 1 for ARM Deep Dive report Jan 2020
	Appendix 2 for ARM Deep Dive report Jan 2020

	7 Use of Personal Budgets in Adult Social Care
	8 Forward Pla

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 26 February 2020 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held 
at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 26 February 2020 
at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Chris Boden (Chairman)
Michael Hudson (Deputy Chairman)
Vivienne Littlechild
Deputy Edward Lord
Wendy Mead
Steve Stevenson

In Attendance

Officers:
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department
Ruth Calderwood - Department of Markets and Consumer Protection
Claire Giraud - Community & Children's Services
Andy Liggins - Community & Children's Services
Jillian Reid - Community & Children's Services
Annie Roy - Community & Children's Services
Ian Tweedie - Community & Children's Services

Also in Attendance:
Siobhan Harper - NHS

1. APOLOGIES 
The Chairman opened the meeting thanking Julie Mayer for the work she had 
done for the Committee, as this was her last meeting.

There were no apologies.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Steve Stevenson declared a standing interest by virtue of a being a resident of 
Golden Lane Estate.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – that, the minutes of the previous meeting held 30 October 2019 
be agreed as correct record subject to typographical amendments for items 3 
and 10.



Matters Arising:

Item 4: It was noted that the forward plan did not fully reflect Members’ requests 
from the previous meeting. The forward plan would be amended prior to the 
next meeting. 

Item 5: With respect to air pollution at St. Bart’s, an air quality monitor had been 
installed following the previous meeting. The data was being analysed and 
officers are working with St. Bart’s to address the data.

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to 
the annual review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference. It was noted that all 
Members’ terms would come to an end this year and therefore staggered terms 
should be implemented. 

RESOLVED – that, Committee agree the following:

1) the Composition and Terms of Reference be amended to reflect 
staggered terms for Members of the Committee as follows – 1 term of 4 
years; two terms of 3 years; 1 term of 2 years; 2 terms of 1 year;

2) the above be referred to the Policy & Resources Committee for 
agreement at its next meeting; and, 

3) the number of meetings per year increase to 4.

5. IDENTIFYING CHOICE AND CONSIDERING POTENTIAL BOUNDARIES 
FOR CITY WORKERS TO ACCESS OUTPATIENT SERVICES NEARER TO 
WORKPLACE 
Members received a report of the Assistant Director Commissioning & 
Partnerships relative to patient choice for City workers in utilising outpatient 
services nearer to their workplaces. 

It was noted that patients have a choice of any NHS service they wish, and 
referrals are typically made through the patient’s GP. Out-patient services are 
offered through an online system, which offers a choice of a number of services 
based on location and wait times. Patients can, however, make suggestions 
directly to their GP. Costs of services are dictated by the market, and services 
in London are more expensive. Services are referred to the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and payments are made accordingly. 

It was further noted that there are limitations to the extent to which services in 
the City can be promoted to City workers, as the increase in referrals will cause 
an increase in wait times. Furthermore, doctors in the City do not have access 
to primary care records for patients referred from outside the City and Hackney 
CCG.

Members raised the issue of lack of critical care in the City, as St Bart’s does 
not have A&E service. As members of the public often still go to St. Bart’s for 
emergencies, perhaps there should be A&E there.



With respect to the table at appendix 1, officers clarified that as there is an 18-
week timeframe for treatment to commence, ‘admitted clock stops’ means the 
patient has begun treatment; ‘non-admitted clock stops’ means the patient has 
commenced out-patient treatment, and ‘incomplete pathways’ refers to patient 
not having commenced treatment. It was further noted that in cases of 
suspected cancer, patients must be seen within 14 days and all test concluded 
within 28 days.

RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted.

6. DEEP DIVE: CR21 AIR QUALITY 
Members received a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 
relative to a Deep Dive of Corporate Risk 21: Air Quality. 

It was noted that data in the report showed annual averages, as pollution varies 
day to day. Pollution was down overall, except for at London Wall where it had 
increased. It was difficult to identity the cause of this increase due to traffic 
diversions and road works. There was increased monitoring around Beech 
Street due to zero emissions target. A Citizens Science Monitoring programme 
was in effect at the Barbican to measure pollution around the residential area.

It was further reported that planning anticipated 80% of Beech Street traffic to 
go through Golden Lane Estate, based on figures from diversions in previous 
years.

The Chairman noted that overall this was a positive story and it was important 
that the public be aware that air quality in the City was improving.

RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted.

7. USE OF PERSONAL BUDGETS IN ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to the use of personal budgets in adult social care. It was 
noted that the service encourages users to have a choice in their own care, 
however this is monitored to ensure that the service is effective and safe for the 
patient.

RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted.

8. FORWARD PLAN 
RESOLVED – that, the forward plan be received and its contents noted. 
Members’ suggested additions would be incorporated into the forward plan for 
future meetings in 2020. An additional meeting would be added in September 
2020.

9. FEEDBACK FROM INNER NORTH EAST LONDON HEALTH AND 
OVERSIGHT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
The Deputy Chairman reported that Waltham Forest was added to the list of 
Members and the quorum was increased. Wendy Mead offered to be a 
substitute at the meetings in the future should the Chairman or Deputy 



Chairman be unavailable to attend, and the procedure for nominating an 
alternate would be confirmed prior to the next committee meeting. It was 
reported at the meeting that Moorfields Eye Hospital planned to move to St 
Pancras in a consolidated site. 

RESOLVED – that, the update be received.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – that, the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held 30 
October 2019 be agreed as a correct record. 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of other business discussed in confidential session.

The meeting ended at 12.50 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk


